UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	Civil No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG
CITY OF SANTA FE, et al.,	
Defendants.	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY AMICI CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE EL AL.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Benefits of Campaign Transparency Are Well-Documented	8
a. Voters Use Information Shortcuts to Make Decisions at the Polls	8
b. Voters Glean Key Information from Disclosure of Even Relatively Modest Campaign Spending	11
II. Disclosure Furthers Core First Amendment Values	12
a. Providing the Electorate with Critical Information Furthers the First Amendment Goal of Enlightened Self-Government	12
b. Courts Recognize that Disclosure is Vital in the Ballot Context	14
III. Section 9-2.6 Was an Appropriate Response to the Emergence of Secret Political Spending as a Force in U.S. Elections	16
a. Dark Money is a Growing Problem in U.S. Elections	16
b. Section 9-2.6 Is a Reasonable Response to the Dark Money Problem	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 14, 21
Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 15
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 14, 16, 17
Coalition for Secular Government v. Williams, 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
FEC. v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm., 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6, 14
Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle	14
Justice v. Hosemann	15
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) (plurality opinion)	14
Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee, 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012)	13, 15, 21
ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen, 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	11

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014),	6, 13
Worley v. Florida Secretary of State	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S Const., Amend I	passim
New Mexico Const., Art. II, § 17	6
Statutes and Municipal Codes	
Cal. Gov't Code § 82025 (West 2017)	18
City of Santa Fe Campaign Code § 9-2.6	passim
Denver Rev. Municipal Code § 15-35 (2017)	18
Washington DISCLOSE Act, 2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 648	18
Other Authorities	
Begay, Melorie, <i>Dark Money rearing its head in ABQ elections</i>	19
Boudreau, Cheryl, Making Citizens Smart: When do Institutions Improve	10,11
Cooper, Jonathan J., <i>California Bows to Beverage Industry, Blocks Soda Taxes</i> ,	
Garrett, Elizabeth, The William J. Brennan Lecture in Constitutional Law: The Future of Campaign Finance Reform Laws in the Courts and in Congress, 27 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 665 (2002).	8,9
Garrett, Elizabeth & Smith, Daniel A., Veiled Political Actors and Campaign8, 10, Disclosure Laws in Direct Democracy, 4 ELECTION L.J. 295(2015)	11, 12, 17
Gerber, Elizabeth R. & Lupia, Arthur, Campaign Competition and Policy	

Ieerwig, Jennifer A. & Shaw, Katherine, Through a Glass, Darkly:8	, 9
The Rhetoric and Reality of Campaign Finance Disclosure, 102 GEO. L.J. 1443 (2014)	
ee, Chisun, et al., Secret Spending in the States 9, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2016),) https://goo.gl/cSQXRs	18
upia, Arthur, Shortcuts Versus Encyclopedias: Information and Voting	12
Sang, Michael, S., Campaign Disclosure in Direct Democracy,	, 9
Kang, Michael S., Democratizing Direct Democracy: Restoring Voter Confidence	12
evinthal, Dave, <i>Liberal 'dark money' group rails against 'dark money,'</i>	17
Maguire, Robert, \$1.4 billion and counting in spending by super PACs,	
Mayer, Lloyd Hitoshi, Disclosures About Disclosure, 44 Ind. L. Rev. 255 (2010)	9
Mulvihill, Geoff, 'Dark Money' grows in politics even as states try to stop it,	19
